WILLIAM J. ScoTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

500 SOUTH SECOND STREET
SPRINGFIELD

June 23, 1977

FILE NO. $-1261 |
~ PUBLIC RECORDS AND INFORMATION:
Jurisdiction Over Records of
Local Community College Distrigks
Honorable Alan J. Dixon .
Secretary of State '

State of Illinois
Springfield, Illinois
Dear Mr. Dion:

I have y

the jurisdie
sion or tj
are under fhf gdiction of the appropriate Local Reaords
Commission.

Section 16 of The State Records Act (Ill. Rev. Stat.
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'1975, ch. 116, par. 43.19).created-the Staﬁe Records Commig—
sion and eharged that body with dete:mining.which recoxrds
-within its jurisdiction are no longer of,aﬁy value and
should be disposed of or destroyed. .A ‘record" within the
contemplation of_Thé State Récords Act is-defined in section
2 of .the Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 116, par. 43.5)

as. follaws:

. ”'Record' or. 'records‘ means all books,
papers, maps, photographs, or other official
documentary materials, regardless of. physical
- form or characteristics, made, produced,
executed or received by any agengz in the
State in pur 1ice of gtate law or in connec-
: . the transaction of public business
and preserved ‘or appropriate for preservation
by that agency or its successor as evidence
~of the organization, function, policies, .
decisions, procedures, operations,.or other
activities of the State or of the §tate Co
Government, or because of the informational
ta contained therein., * # % * (Emphasis ‘
added. ) ‘

an ”agency" is defined by the same section as follows:

"'Agency means all parts. hoards. and
commigsions of the executive br“eh of the
State government includi. s Am
to all departments establ.
Administrative Code of Illi
?bre or hereafter amended.

*** L I "
(Emphasis added ) N

Thus, the primary question which arises is whether the records
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~ of a local community college district fall within the contem-
plation of The State Records Act.

Records covered by The State Records Act are those
raceived by an agenby in the State in pursuanée of State law,
an agency being a part, board 6r.c§mmiesion of the executive
branch of State goverhmentg A comminity college district,
héwever, is not a part of the executive branch of State gov-
ernment, but a local unit, comparable to a school district.
In fact, the term "school district® has been defined to include
a community coile‘g'e district. 1I1l. Rev. Stat. 1975, ch. 127,
par. 604a-101(h): -

‘The district board of trustees of‘é community
college district is a body politic and egrpb#ate with
established powers. The Illinois Community College Board,
as constituted by séqﬁiﬁns 2-1 through 2-16.1 of The School
Code (Ill. Rev, Stat.. 1975, ch. 122. pars. 102-1 through
102.16.1), does not'directly control the diqtr1¢ts but is
related'to them in a manner which does not differ greatly
from the relationship of a local school district to the

State Board of Education., The State system of community
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colleges is not a unitary one but one of autonomous units
with indiﬁiduél pqwers._iné;uding the power to levy taxes.
Therefore, the fact that the reccrds of thé Illinois Community
College Bdaxd are held by the State Records commiésion«is-
not grounds for concluding that that Commission has juris-
diction over the records of a. local cpmmunity,college.-
ai BtriCt .
The twa local records commissicns were created
by section 6 of The Local Records act (Ill. RevV.. Stat. 1975,
ch. 116, par. 43.106) and are charged, by section.7 of~the
same Act, with supervising the disposal of local records.
Section 3 ofiThe.noeai Records Sét (11, Rev. Stat.. 1975,
ch} 116, par. 43.103) aefiﬁes a "public record" as fdllowsi
S "'Public record' means any book; paper, A
map, photograph, or other official documentary
.material, regardless of physical form or.
characteristics, made, produced, executed or
received by any agency or officer pursuant. to
law or in connection with the transaction of
public business and preserved or appropriate
for preservation by such agency or officer;
. or any successor thereof, as evidence of the
organization, function, policies, decisions,,
procedures, . or other activities thereof, or

because of the informational data contained
_therein. LI (Emphasis added.):

An “agency” within the contemplation of the Act is defined
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as follows:
e e
: "'Agehcy 'meané any court, and all parts,
. boards, aepartments. bureaus and commissions

of any county, municipal corporation or
- political subdtvision.» : ‘

| RN T "

--.By the terms of the abave definitiene a loeal
community college district is included within the contempla—
“tian of The Loeal Records Act. This conaluaion is supported
by The Local Recoxds Act (111. Rev. Btat. 1975, ch. 116.
par. 43, 1033) the terms of which govern both units of ‘local
”government and scheol districts. Therefore. 1t is iy opinionl
that the records of a community collage district are under
the jurisdiction of the appropriate Local Recards COmmission.

Very truly yours,

"ATTORNEY GENERAL




